NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection Q043

Asset: P.S. 43 - QUEENS, 160 BEACH 29TH STREET, New York, 11691

InspectionId  Inspection Type

Timeln Last Edited

SA : Q043  Architectural - Senior
AA : Q043 Architectural - Associate

2024-04-08 7:43 AM 2024-06-16 7:02 PM
2024-04-08 7:33 AM 2024-04-24 7.06 PM

Asset Data

Question

Answer

Was the building fully accessible for inspection
Inspection Access Comment

Building Square Footage

Comments on the Area (for Athletic Field, Playing Surfaces,
L eased Spaces)

Comments on the Stories (Floors) plus Basements
Comments on the Number of Classrooms

Comments on the Y ear Built

Student Population

Staff Population

Weather

Principal (s) Information

Principal Name

Organization

Did you meet with this Principal?
Did this Principal provide feedback?

Principal Name

Organization

Did you meet with this Principal?
Did this Principal provide feedback?
Summary of Principal's Feedback

Custodian
Fireman

Facade Photo

No

Fences, Retaining Wall, Site Wall, Site/Benches/Concrete,
Site/Benches/Wood, Plastic, Metal (Construction Staging), Science
Prep Room 403A (Storage)

145,000
None

4+B+PH
67

1996
734

175

Fair

Simone Nicholas
P.S. 43 - Queens
No
No

Robert Lopez

P256Q - District 75 - Queens
No

Yes

Assistant Principal Dawn Morgan provided comments on behalf of the
Principa asfollows:

1. Some ceiling tiles are missing.

2. There are roof leaks.

Kevin White

Don Schroeder

Beach 29th Street - Northeast view

®
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NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection

Main Entrance Photo

Roof Photo
Rob 1- orthew view
Have any Systems/Major Building Components been upgraded? Yes
Systems:  Chimney repointing and repairs, Exterior Walls repointing
and repairs; Partial Windows replacement and repairs.
Year: Under Construction
Systems: Exterior Doors/Frames, Roofing - replacement, Windows
- limited replacement (Facade L - Stair A)
Year: 2017
Systems:  Windows - replacement
Year: 1999
Have there been any Building Additions? No
Tandem Schools? No
Leased Space? No
Priority Condition
Priority Priority Condition Component L ocation Per son(s) Person(s) Title Photol mage
Condition Exist ~ Category Description Affected Description Notified
Last Year?
P Page 2 of 53 Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection

No Potential Falling  Severely rusted SITE| Near center Don Schroeder Fireman
Debris Play Equipment  PLAYGROUN
isapossible DS|Play

safety hazard. Equipment

No Tripping Hazard ~ Severely SITE| Near 28th Street  Don Schroeder Fireman
Damage Safety PLAY GROUN
surfacingisa DS | Sefety
tripping hazard Surfacing
Condition
No Tripping Hazard ~ Severely wood INTERIOR | Near Steps Don Schroeder Fireman
damageisa AUDITORIUM Right Side
Potential | Stage | Stage
Tripping Hazard
condition

Structural Engineer Required

Structural Condition Component L ocation Per son(s) Person(s) Title Photol mage
Condition Type Description Affected Description Notified

No condition recorded

Programmatic Accessibility

Programmatic Accessibility Status Question Response
Isthe primary or secondary entrance on an accessible route? Yes
Is the building a multi-story building? Yes
Areall floors of the building accessible through compliant means? Yes
Accessible classrooms exists on each floor? Yes
Boys and Girls or Unisex accessible toilets exist on at least every other floor? Yes
If the following spaces exist, are they ALL accessible? Art Room, Auditorium, Yes

Cafeteria, Computer, Gymnasiums, Library, Multipurpose Room, Science Labs

Physical Breakdown Structure Exists Required Complies Deficiency Assistive Fire
Listening Alarm
System  Strobe

PROGRAMMATIC ACCESSIBILITY

Exterior Routes

Exterior Entrances & Exits Yes
Exterior H/C Lifts No No
Exterior Ramps and Railings Yes Yes

Interior Routes

Corridor and Lobby H/C Lifts No No

Interior Corridor Doorsand Hardware Yes Yes
Interior Corridorsand Lobbies Yes
Interior Elevators Yes Yes
Interior Lobby Doorsand Hardware Yes
Interior Ramps No

Rooms & Spaces

Art Rooms No

P) Page 3 of 53 Print Date: 7/01/2024



Architectural Inspection

NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Q043

Physical Breakdown Structure Exists Required Complies Deficiency Assistive Fire
Listening Alarm
System  Strobe
Rooms & Spaces
Auditorium 2nd Floor Yes Yes No Yes
Cafeteria Room 125 - Students, Room 131 - Staff, Yes Yes No Yes
Room 133 - Students
Classrooms 1st-4th Floor Yes Yes
Computer Rooms Rooms 141, 405 Yes Yes
Gymnasium 2nd Floor Yes Yes No Yes
Library Room 418 Yes Yes
Main Office Room 112 (P.S/M.S. 43Q), Room 242  Yes Yes
(P256Q - District 75)
Multi-purpose Room No
Nurse's Room Rooms 151, 213 Yes Yes
Pool No
ScienceLab Room 401 Yes Yes
Toilet Rooms (Boys) 1st-4th Floor Yes Yes
Toilet Rooms (Girls) 1st-4th Floor Yes Yes
Toilet Rooms (Staff) 1st-4th Floor Yes Yes

Building Template

Q043

IRMA: Roofs 1-12

Asphalt Shingles: Roofs 13-16

BEACH 28TH STREET

N __

4 J
Water Main
|-:|>J PH ’ |:|
Loadin - 2
pd Vault =4 H 1 @2 ?S 2
T Fay J 4 K Playground Playground g
> i ParkingLot [®2 (92 5 ) 3
< G BH2 AWT (?)- (?- BH1
— C \
Y @1 |_ & OF} “
—_ 4 4
1 1 - I 1 - 1
S(D F @z T @2 1 PH D Courtyard B @4 1 Fd 1 1 @4 M
1 L )3 - 4
ul AANAN NN NN D28 [N NN
\ E HC&Ma?n Entrance A
BEACH 29TH STREET
Inspection
Question Response
Ar chitectural
EXTERIOR Inspected
AREAWAY Inspected
Instance on AW1 Inspected
Instance Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Instance Quantity 1
Instance Quantity Uom EACH

Deficiency

No deficiencies recorded

AWNINGSAND CANOPIES

Inspected

P
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
AWNINGSAND CANOPIES
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
CHIMNEY Under Construction
COPING Inspected
Condition 3- Fair
Deficiency CAST STONE: CRACKED/BROKEN PIECES
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—=_
P voodo SR BEACH 28TH STREET
y ; O~
=] Lostny ) 1 ®
é V’*“" Parkin: :otH 2 ¥ -TL @zﬁ Pavaroand . Flagground %
E @;‘ = - _ A_w'?' - " PI; Bt
2| dles ®: mjomwa \_E’ ®: o] TR Y
" AN /T\/T\/T\HD% /I\A\/T\/l\l(m
E Tt g,
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom L.F.
Potential Action REPLACE-IN-KIND
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 4
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Roof 1
Violations No violations recorded.
CORNICE Does not Exist
DOORS Inspected
DOORSAND FRAMES Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
DOOR HARDWARE Inspected
Condition 3- Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
LINTELS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
TRANSOM/SIDE LIGHT Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency METAL: BROKEN GLASS

P
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
DOORS
TRANSOM/SIDE LIGHT
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—=f_
IRMA; Roofs 1-12 BEACH 28TH STREET
Asphalt Shingles: Roofs 13-16
J
D Wator Maln
§ Vault wa" 1 gg? fl E
w [ ) H 1 3 K playground Playground ;8_)
<>t bed Pargng Lot o D2 8
= = N Ie L BH1
g 1 PHA 4 PH
2 Fl@] @z 1 ™ T@f TFPH T¢i I %‘M
u NN NN [N NN
E FoTE— A
BEACH 29TH STREET

Deficiency Quantity 10

Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action MAINTENANCE

Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

T

Facade C - Exit 4

Violations No violations recorded.
EXTERIOR WALLS Inspected
Material Type(s) Masonry, Concrete
Replacement Quantity 63,000
Replacement Uom SF.

Instance on All Facades

Under Construction

Instance Quantity 63,000
Instance Quantity Uom SF.
EXTERIOR SOFFITS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
LOADING DOCK Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency DETERIORATED CONCRETE PLATFORM WITH CRACKED,

Roof Plan reference

Deficiency Quantity

SPALLED CONCRETE OR EXPOSED REINFORCING

Q043 N—
BEACH 28TH STREET

;i 112
Asphalt Shingles: Roofs 13-16

J Wator Main
w . o ) ] .
pd Vault Less 1 31 8
wi [ 3 + K Playground Playground ]
<>t L. Parking Lot [94 @2 ®: G s
- & Brz am L BH1

C
& o1 & o T =
o ®s I ®s
2 F|@:] 1@ ™ D coutyard B =1 g T I |®4 M
4 A AN IMMDMNN Oz [ANDNMNMNT

= T
BEACH 29TH STREET

10
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
LOADING DOCK
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPAIR
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Facade H
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency CHEEK WALL/CRACKS, SPALLING - MAJOR
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—_
P voodo SR BEACH 28TH STREET
J Water Main
2| | “ﬂ | WWD
'<>£ Pargng Lot 124 - ©Z - B ?; ot N §
0w AN NN NN D2 [N MNMNMNZT
= T
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 4
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol [
Facade H
Violations No violations recorded.
LOUVER Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
PARAPETS Inspected
Material Type(s) Masonry
Replacement Quantity 12,000
Replacement Uom CF.
Instance on All Facades Inspected
P) Page 7 of 53 Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Deficiency Photol

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
PARAPETS
Instance Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Instance Quantity 12,000
Instance Quantity Uom C.F.
Deficiency BRICK: MINOR CRACKS, SPALLING
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N _
R 112 e BEACH 28TH STREET
J
w PH D o
% - = H TJ» @QTL ﬁ- Playground Playground é
S| |iei ParkingLot (O3 @2 ®: @) v H
i <] BH2 am ~ L BH1
o ®r c = -, =
2 Fl@:T @ ;™ D coutyars B 1 @f = I P T¢i I M
u NN 1 /I\/I\/I\P@é-§ /t\/l\/I\A\I@i
= T g,
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPAIR
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action

LEVEL 2

Roof 11

Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS: MINOR CRACKS, SPALLING

Roof Plan reference

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

Q043 N—=__
o 112 BEACH 28TH STREET
phalt Shingles: Roofs 13-16
J Water Main
g PH . [I o
Z| e | | @ ﬁ e H
|.|>J ™ Pariing Lo o o Playground | o Playground %
'f G o2 A L BH1
[
B 0. 1 éﬂi 1 L@L 1 éHi 1
2 F||@:z ®: ™ D coutyars B T PH h T T M
o AN mmmﬁoﬂ /l\/T\/T\/T\l@£
e Vi B
BEACH 29TH STREET
10
SF.
REPAIR
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2
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NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection Q043

Question Response

EXTERIOR

PARAPETS
Deficiency Photol

Roof 1
Violations No violations recorded.
PLAZA DECK Does not Exist
ROOF Inspected
Roofing Inspected
Replacement Quantity 35,000
Replacement Uom SF.
ROOF HATCH/SMOKE HATCH Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
LEADERS, GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, SCUPPERS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
ROOF BARRIER/FENCE Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
ROOF CAGE Does not Exist
ROOFING Inspected
Instance on Asphalt Shingle: Roofs 13-16 Inspected
Instance Condition 5 - Poor
Instance Photo
Roof 16
Instance Quantity 20,000
Instance Quantity Uom SF.
Does the roof have major mechanical equipment sitting on
Dunnage Steel less than 18" above the Roofing? No
Does this roof instance have a Sustainable Roof System? No
Do solar panels exist on these roofs? No
Is/Are the roof(s) suitable for Solar Panel installation? Yes
Installation Y ear 2017
Source of Installation Custodial Staff
Deficiency ASPHALT SHINGLE: ROOFING: MAJOR ACTIVE ROOF LEAKS

IN INSTRUCTIONAL SPACE

P) Page 9 of 53 Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
ROOF
Roofing
ROOFING
Roof Plan reference Q043 N—_
mnan BEACH 28TH STREET
ui ‘:’ Wator Msin
2 Vaut wa 1 @Zu ﬁl g
"'>J :: Parking Lot ©F [B— 2| Pavaround " 2 Flaggound %
'<_: <] BH2 aw T L BH1
@ [on T &
2 F|@2 lméDc«wny-mB \_ET@J Tlﬁ%-l\ Tx®- I 4M
ul N AN O | A AN
= T A
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 600
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE ROOFING
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 5
Purpose of Action LEVEL 4
Deficiency Photol ]
Roof 13 - Room 232, also Rooms 234, 242, 242A, Corridor near
Stair E/2, Roof 14 - Gymnasium
Violations 35671769Y
Deficiency ASPHALT SHINGLE: ROOFING: MAJOR ACTIVE ROOF LEAKS
IN NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SPACE
Roof Plan reference Qo43 N
P v SR BEACH 28TH STREET
" 5 ey
- Loadng 1 k-3
E \!{ﬂ " H Tl @QTL ﬁ Playground Playground %
S Parking Lot [®4 2| . 5
'f G [BH2 I —!?- E . I BH1
é F||@:z 2 F D Courtyard B . r} - P: T.L®£ 1‘J. M
w [©: ﬁ@a__s o
7} e
= Y
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 600
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE ROOFING
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 5
Purpose of Action LEVEL 4
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection

Q043

Question

Response

EXTERIOR

ROOF

Roofing

ROOFING
Deficiency Photol

Violations

Roof 16 - Penthouse (two locations
), also Roof 15 Penthouse (two locations), Roof 13 - Penthouse
(two locations)

35671769Y

Instance on IRMA: Roof 1-12

Inspected

Instance Condition

4 - Between Fair and Poor

Instance Photo

Roof 1
Instance Quantity 15,000
Instance Quantity Uom SF.
Does the roof have major mechanical equipment sitting on
Dunnage Steel less than 18" above the Roofing? No
Does this roof instance have a Sustainable Roof System? No
Do solar panels exist on these roofs? No
Is/Are the roof(s) suitable for Solar Panel installation? No
Installation Y ear 2017
Source of Installation Custodial Staff

Deficiency

Roof Plan reference

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action

Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

IRMA: ROOFING: MAJOR ACTIVE ROOF LEAKSIN
INSTRUCTIONAL SPACE

Q043 N
R ook BEACH 28TH STREET
J Water Main
I'IDJ PH . D .
Z ||y | @ ﬁ- - H
:>:J L Parking Lot 2] ©F Playground (?2 o Playground £
= g < BH2 AWt PI; BN
x 1 o 5
g Fl@:] @ ™ D Coutyara B i @f 1 LQ-LPH T¢®A 1 "
v AN AN ] /T\/T\(T\P@Aé mmmml@i
E TR
BEACH 29TH STREET

200
SF.

REPLACE ROOFING WITHOUT MAJOR EQUIPMENT
REMOVAL

PRIORITY 5
LEVEL 4
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
ROOF
Roofing
ROOFING
Deficiency Photol
Roof 1 - Library (two locations)
Violations 35671769Y
ROOFING DRAINS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Specialties Inspected
BULKHEAD/PENTHOUSE Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
CUPOLA/ SPIRES/ TOWERS Does not Exist
DORMER Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
DUNNAGE STEEL Does not Exist
SKYLIGHT/ROOF VENT Does not Exist
ROOF/GRAVITY TANK Does not Exist
STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR Inspected
BUILDING CHEEK/FLANK WALLS Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency BRICK: DETERIORATED JOINTS AT COPING STONES
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—=f_
RAARp 2 e BEACH 28TH STREET
w Pi [ v
'<>f Pargng Lot = @2 B @2 @ Pl; e
%F@é g: "“@DCOWWB _Té} T: Hiﬁ a""
5 NDANN MNMNMN O |NNMNMN
=2 T
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom L.F.
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR
BUILDING CHEEK/FLANK WALLS
Deficiency Photol
Facade E
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency BRICK: DETERIORATED JOINTS
Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—=_
P voodo SR BEACH 28TH STREET
J Warter Main.
2|l = Lon o -
5 o H K Playground Playground E
S| |ted ParkingLot [@4 oF 2 £
'f G < BH2 AWt ?- ~ L BH1
x 0. T éHi T L@L 1 éHi T
2 Fl@:] @ 1™ D coutyers B T PTT T M
w KEaaal Ao [ A A
— E HG & Main Entrance A
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPOINT
Urgency of Action PRIOCRITY 4
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Facade E

Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency BRICK: DETERIORATED COPING STONE

Roof Plan reference

Deficiency Quantity

Q043 N
ot e ORI BEACH 28TH STREET
B Water Main
I'IDJ PH , D .
Z || veu SThl @ ﬁ + z
g i Parking Lit—@ i i 2] Flaygrund . Playground %
Ii: e < BH2 Awt L BH1
o @1 PH 4] PH
o ®1 ®1
2| F|@2 T @2 1™ ] P couers B = TL%'L T M
w AN AN 1 A\A\A\F@i& /T\/T\/T\/T\I@'
T
BEACH 29TH STREET

10
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NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection Q043

Question Response

EXTERIOR

STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR

BUILDING CHEEK/FLANK WALLS

Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPAIR
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol %

Facade H

Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency BRICK: CRACKS/SPALLING - MAJOR
Roof Plan reference Q043 N _
Resnah Snilos: Roos 1316 BEACH 28TH STREET
J
w PH D o
=) Loadng 2 1 T
E \'{NE - H A TJ» @_Tl ﬁ Playground Playground §
E Led PargngL t! 2] @z Gz . 8
- S BH2 N BH1
g @1 PHA ol PH
2 Fl@:T @ ;™ D Gouyars B T®f T’” T¢i I 4M
w NN 1 /T\/f\/?\g@é-§ /T\A\A\/T\IG‘
= T
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 4
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

il

Facade H
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency BRICK: CRACKS/SPALLING - MINOR
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NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection Q043

Question Response

EXTERIOR

STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR

BUILDING CHEEK/FLANK WALLS

Roof Plan reference Q043 N—=f__
Py PN BEACH 28TH STREET
J
w — 1 D Wiator Main
% Vaul mwﬂ TJ. @QTL ﬁ(‘ Playground - d :g
<>( i.i  Parking Lol &2 2] &2 ®z aaroun §
= <] S BH2 aw I L BH1
4 o1 PH o PH
= 4 h ®1
21:@3 @ ™ D coutyard B T@L TEPH T¢4T¢ %‘M
u NN INANMNAN O AN
= T g,
BEACH 29TH STREET
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPAIR
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Facade H

Violations No violations recorded.
RAILINGS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
STAIRS'RAMPS Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency STONE: DETERIORATED JOINTS
Roof Plan reference Q043 N _
i BEACH 28TH STREET
J
w PH D o
% Yt = H TJ. @QT.L ﬁ- Playground E‘
> L PparkingLot [0 @] 2 (@2 Pavarnd §
i S N BHz awt (?- L BH1
% 0 1 S: 1 L@-L IR
<F@a ®:2 PH®DCounyardB T FP” T 1|®‘M
o ANANMN I NMNANO 2= IANMAMNT
E I HC & Wain Emr:mxIA
BEACH 29TH STREET

Deficiency Quantity 20

Quantity Uom L.F.

Potential Action REPOINT

Urgency of Action PRIORITY 4

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR
STAIRSRAMPS
Deficiency Photol
& Vil

Facade A

Violations No violations recorded.

Deficiency CONCRETE: WORN-OUT TREAD/RISER/NOSING
Roof Plan reference Q043 N
P voodo SR BEACH 28TH STREET
J Warter Main.
=1 A o -
5 r ] "t K Playground Playground E
> i.i  Parking Lot L1992 @2 2 ()2 @
'f G < BH2 AWt ?‘ ~ L BH1
i 0: L8 |12] 6.,
2 Fl@:] 1 @ ™ L gr—- T Pl T T M
" AN A /1\/7\/1\?79ﬂ /I\A\A\/l\|©'
= T
BEACH 29TH STREET

Deficiency Quantity 10

Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action REPLACE

Urgency of Action PRIOCRITY 4

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Facade H

Violations No violations recorded.
WINDOWS Inspected
Replacement Quantity 25,000
Replacement Uom SF.
EXTERIOR GUARDS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
LINTELS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
WINDOWS Inspected
Material Type(s) Aluminum

P
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
WINDOWS
WINDOWS

Instance on Aluminum - Double Hung: All Facades Inspected

Instance Condition 3- Fair

Instance Quantity 23,000

Instance Quantity Uom SF.

Are these windows insulated Yes

Installation Y ear 1996

Source of Installation Custodial Staff

Deficiency ALUMINUM - DOUBLE HUNG: AIR/WATER INFILTRATION

Roof Plan reference Qo043 N—<_
i BEACH 28TH STREET
; O~
& Parkin:i:tH cx o zﬁl Feyomnd 5 :g
5 w ¥,

Elevation

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol

Violations

SEAGIRT AVENUE

Y
VE & W Evrancs A

[BH2
C PH
®l ; ®4 TL@LTéHir
F@a [ "“® D coutyard B T i T o
I N AN /T\/T\/T\Foﬂ /I\A\/I\A\l 7
E

BEACH 29TH STREET

REPLACE TRIM, SILLS OR WEATHERSTRIPPING
PRIORITY 5
LEVEL 4

Facade M - Corridor near Stair C/4, also Corridor near Stair C/3,
Facade F - Corridor near Stair G/2

35671769Y

Deficiency

ALUMINUM - DOUBLE HUNG: BROKEN PANE

P
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NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
EXTERIOR
WINDOWS
WINDOWS
Roof Plan reference Q043 N1
R 112 e BEACH 28TH STREET
y ; o--
% - = 1Oty §®Kl Playground Playground :
'<>_t Pargng Lot [®2 - @2 B W @ N H
& | ol mBmm] o e [ ’p: S L
u NN NN [N NN
E FoTE— A
BEACH 29TH STREET
Elevation
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Facade B - Room 123
Violations No violations recorded.
Instance on Aluminum - Other: Facades B, C, D, G, K Inspected
Instance Condition 3 - Fair
Instance Quantity 2,000
Instance Quantity Uom SF.
Are these windows insulated Yes
Installation Y ear 1996
Source of Installation Custodial Staff
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
INTERIOR Inspected
POOLS Does not Exist
STRUCTURAL Inspected
COLUMNS/BEAM S'BEARING WALLS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair

P
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NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
STRUCTURAL
COLUMNS/BEAM S'BEARING WALLS Inspected
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
FLOOR STRUCTURE Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
FOUNDATION WALLS Inspected
Material Type(s) Concrete
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency CONCRETE: WATER INFILTRATION IN NON- INSTRUCTIONAL

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol

SPACE

Basement - Staff Toilet Room
100

S.F.

INSTALL WATERPROOFING
PRIORITY 5

LEVEL 5

Basement - Staff Toilet Room

Violations No violations recorded.
ROOF STRUCTURE Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency STEEL COLUMNS/BEAMS: DETERIORATED/MISSING SPRAY -

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol

Violations

ON FIREPROOFING

Roof 14 - Auditorium Mechanical Equipment Room
10

SF.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 3

LEVEL 5

45 =
Roof 14 - Auditorium Mechanical Mechanical Equipment Room
No violations recorded.

VAULTS-BUNKERS

Inspected

P
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
STRUCTURAL
VAULTS-BUNKERS
Foundation Walls Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Slab Structure Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Vault/Ash Hoist Doorsand Framing Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency DETERIORATED/DAMAGED VAULT/ASH HOIST DOORS AND
FRAMING
Deficiency Location/Instance Parking Lot
Deficiency Quantity 2
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 4
Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol
Violations No violations recorded.
AUDITORIUM Inspected
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Ceiling
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Back stage
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potentia Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
AUDITORIUM
Ceiling
Back stage
Violations No violations recorded.
Door (s)
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Fixed H/C Lift
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Fixed Seating
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency DAMAGED/BROKEN/INOPERABLE
Deficiency Location/Instance Seats E/16, 26, G/12, J29, O/5, And others
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Seat O/5
Violations No violations recorded.
Floor Finish
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency VINYL TILES: DETERIORATED SUBSTRATE
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Stage
Deficiency Quantity 104
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
AUDITORIUM
Floor Finish
Deficiency Photol
Near Stage
Violations No violations recorded.

Sliding-folding Partition

Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Does not Exist
Stage
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Stage Inspected
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 3- Far
Deficiency DAMAGED FLOOR
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Steps Right Side
Deficiency Quantity 40
Quantity Uom SF.
Potentia Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 5
Purpose of Action LEVEL 6
Deficiency Photol
Near Steps Right Side
Violations No violations recorded.
Stage Curtain Rigging Inspected
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Stage Curtains Inspected
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency WORN/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Main Right and Left Side, Lateral Right and Left Side
Deficiency Quantity 2,400
Quantity Uom SF.
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
AUDITORIUM
Stage
Stage Curtains
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Main Left Side
Violations No violations recorded.
Walls
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Window Curtains/Shades/Blinds
Instance on 2nd Floor (414 Seats) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
CAFETERIA Inspected
Instance on Room 125 - Students Inspected
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Inspected
Instance on Room 131 - Students Inspected
Ceiling
Instance on Room 131 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Center, Entrance, Windows
Deficiency Quantity 30
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol

Near center
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
CAFETERIA
Ceiling
Violations No violations recorded.
Instance on Room 125 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Entrance
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Entrance
Violations No violations recorded.
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Near center
Deficiency Quantity 200
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
by
Near center
Violations No violations recorded.
Door (s)
Instance on Room 125 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
CAFETERIA
Door (s)
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Instance on Room 131 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Fixed Equipment
Instance on Room 131 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 125 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Does not Exist
Floor Finish
Instance on Room 125 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency VINYL TILES: BROKEN/DETERIORATED/MISSING TILES
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Serving Area
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol

o RS ’
x . VTN ala s

Near Serving Area

Violations No violations recorded.

Sliding-folding Partition

Instance on Room 131 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 125 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Does not Exist
Stage
Instance on Room 125 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Students Does not Exist
Walls
Instance on Room 131 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency CERAMIC TILE: BROKEN/ MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Serving Area, Windows
Deficiency Quantity 100
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
CAFETERIA
Walls
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Windows
Violations No violations recorded.
Instance on Room 125 - Students Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency CERAMIC TILE: BROKEN/ MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Entrance
Deficiency Quantity 50
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Violations

ek

Near Entrance

No violations recorded.

Window Curtaing/Shades/Blinds

Instance on Room 125 - Students Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Staff (600 SF) Does not Exist
Instance on Room 131 - Students Does not Exist
CLASSROOM SICORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES Inspected
Ceiling Inspected
Condition 3- Fair
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING - ACTIVE LEAK
Deficiency Location/Instance Rooms 232, 234, Corridor near Stair E/2
Deficiency Quantity 30
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 5
Purpose of Action LEVEL 4

P

Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education

Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024
Architectural Inspection Q043

Question Response

INTERIOR

CLASSROOMS/CORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES

Celling

Deficiency Photol

Violations

Corridor near Stair E/2
35671769Y

Deficiency

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potentia Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

ACOUSTIC TILES ON PLASTER: DAMAGED/MISSING -
ACTIVE LEAK

Corridor near Stairs E/2, G/2
20
SF.

REPLACE
PRIORITY 5
LEVEL 4

Corridor near Stair G/2

Violations 35671769Y
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED - ACTIVE

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

LEAK

Rooms 242, 242A, Corridor near Stair C/3, 4
100

S.F.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 5

LEVEL 4

Corridor near Stair C/3
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Question Response
INTERIOR
CLASSROOM SICORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES
Ceiling
Violations 35671769Y
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING
Deficiency Location/Instance Room 409
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Room 409
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

Violations

Rooms 318, 429, Corridor near Rooms 123, 125, 418, and others
200

S.F.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 3

LEVEL 2

Corridor near Room 418

No violations recorded.

Deficiency
Deficiency Location/Instance

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

ACOUSTIC TILES ON PLASTER: DAMAGED/MISSING

Rooms 151, 406, Corridor near Room 414, Stair C/4, Exit 3, and
others

2,500

SF.
REPLACE
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2
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Q043

Question

Response

INTERIOR

CLASSROOM S/ICORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES

Ceiling
Deficiency Photol

Corridor near Room 414

Violations No violations recorded.

Door (s) Inspected

Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency WOOD: DETERIORATED DOOR

Deficiency Location/Instance Rooms 128, 205, 328, 410, 428, and others
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Room 428
Violations No violations recorded.
Floor Finish Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency VINYL TILES: BROKEN/DETERIORATED/MISSING TILES

Deficiency Location/Instance

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

Corridor near Rooms 127, 136, 216, Toilet 1st Floor - Girls Cafeteria,
Exit 8, and others

400

SF.
REPLACE
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2
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Deficiency Photol

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
CLASSROOM S/ICORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES

Floor Finish

Deficiency Photol
Near Toilet 1st Floor - Girls Cafeteria

Violations No violations recorded.

Walls Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency MASONRY: CRACKS/SPALLING

Deficiency Location/Instance Rooms 219, 407, 409, 409A
Deficiency Quantity 40
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Room 409A
Violations No violations recorded.

Deficiency GLAZED BLOCK: CRACKS/SPALLING
Deficiency Location/Instance Corridor near Room 414, Stair A/1
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
CLASSROOM S/CORRIDORS/ADMIN SPACES Inspected
Walls Inspected
Corridor near Room 414
Violations No violations recorded.
Specialties Does not Exist
GYMNASIUM Inspected
Instance on 2nd Floor Inspected
Ceiling
Instance on 2nd Floor Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Room 227A
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Violations

Near Room 227A
No violations recorded.

Deficiency
Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol

Violations

GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Room 227A

10

SF.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 3

LEVEL 2

Room 227A
No violations recorded.

Door (s)

Instance on 2nd Floor

Inspected

P
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
GYMNASIUM Inspected
Door (s)
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair

Deficiency

No deficiencies recorded

Fixed Equipment

Instance on 2nd Floor

Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Floor Finish

Instance on 2nd Floor

Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Seating
Instance on 2nd Floor Does not Exist
Sliding-folding Partition
Instance on 2nd Floor Does not Exist
Stage
Instance on 2nd Floor Does not Exist
Walls
Instance on 2nd Floor Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Window Curtains/Shades/Blinds
Instance on 2nd Floor Does not Exist
INTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE Inspected
Condition 3 - Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
INTERIOR GUARDS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
KITCHEN Inspected
Instance on 1st Floor Inspected
Ceiling
Instance on 1st Floor Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Door (s)
Instance on 1st Floor Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Floor Finish
Instance on 1st Floor Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency VINYL TILES: BROKEN/DETERIORATED/MISSING TILES
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 10
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
KITCHEN
Floor Finish
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 10

Violations No violations recorded.

Deficiency QUARRY TILE: BROKEN/MISSING TILES
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Walking Fridge, Storage Room
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol Vi

Near Walking Friedge
Violations No violations recorded.
Walls
Instance on 1st Floor Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair

Deficiency CERAMIC TILE: BROKEN/ MISSING

Deficiency Location/Instance Serving Area, Near Storage Room, Serving Area Staff Cafeteria,
Mop Room

Deficiency Quantity 30

Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action REPLACE

Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
KITCHEN
Walls
Deficiency Photol
Serving Area
Violations No violations recorded.
LIBRARY Inspected
Instance on Room 418 Inspected
Built-in Furnishing
Instance on Room 418 Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Ceiling
Instance on Room 418 Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Entrance, Center, Windows
Deficiency Quantity 50
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Violations

Near Entrance

No violations recorded.

Deficiency

Deficiency Location/Instance

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED - ACTIVE

LEAK

Near Windows
40

SF.
REPLACE
PRIORITY 5
LEVEL 4
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
LIBRARY
Ceiling
Deficiency Photol
Near Windows
Violations 35671769Y
Door (s)
Instance on Room 418 Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Floor Finish
Instance on Room 418 Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Walls
Instance on Room 418 Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency MASONRY: CRACKS/SPALLING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Entrance
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Entrance
Violations No violations recorded.
LOCKER ROOM Does not Exist
MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM Does not Exist
SCIENCE DEMO ROOM Inspected
Instance on Room 403 Inspected
Alternative use No
Instance on Room 409 Inspected
Alternative use Yes
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
SCIENCE DEMO ROOM
Fixed Equipment
Instance on Room 409 Inspected
Condition 3- Fair

Deficiency CABINETRY: MISSING/DAMAGED
Deficiency Location/Instance Room 409
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom L.F.
Potentia Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Room 409

Violations No violations recorded.

Instance on Room 403 Inspected

Condition 3 - Fair

Deficiency CABINETRY: MISSING/DAMAGED
Deficiency Location/Instance Room 403
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom L.F.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

LEVEL 2

Room 403
Violations No violations recorded.
SCIENCE LAB Inspected
Instance on Room 401 Inspected
Alternative use No
Fixed Equipment
Instance on Room 401 Inspected

Condition

2 - Between Good and Fair

Deficiency

No deficiencies recorded
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR

SCIENCE PREP ROOM Inspected
Instance on Room 409A Inspected
Alternative use Yes
Instance on Room 403A Inaccessible

Fixed Equipment

Instance on Room 409A Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
SHOWER ROOM Does not Exist
STAIRS'RAMPS: INTERIOR Inspected
Do Letter Stair Signs Exist? Yes
Ceiling Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING
Deficiency Location/Instance Stair D/2
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Stair D/2
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency ACOUSTIC TILESON PLASTER: DAMAGED/MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Stairs C - Vestibule, G - Vestibule
Deficiency Quantity 60
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Violations

P . =,

Stair C - Vestibule
No violations recorded.
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
STAIRS'RAMPS: INTERIOR
Ceiling
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance StairsA/2, 3, B/2, 4, Cl4, G/2
Deficiency Quantity 100
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Stair B/4
Violations No violations recorded.
Door (s) Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency METAL: DETERIORATED DOOR
Deficiency Location/Instance Stair C/3
Deficiency Quantity 1
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Stair C/3
Violations No violations recorded.
Partition Does not Exist
Railings Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded

Stairsand Landings

Inspected

Condition

2 - Between Good and Fair

Deficiency
Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity

STONE: BROKEN/MISSING
Stairs D/1, B/2
30
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Architectural Inspection Q043

Question Response

INTERIOR

STAIRS'RAMPS: INTERIOR

Stairsand Landings

Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Stair B/2

Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency VINYL TILES: BROKEN/DETERIORATED/MISSING TILES
Deficiency Location/Instance Stairs B/3, C - Vestibule
Deficiency Quantity 50
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol :
Stair C - Vestibule

Violations No violations recorded.

Walls Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING

Deficiency Location/Instance Stair B/2
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Question Response
INTERIOR
STAIRS'RAMPS: INTERIOR
Walls
Deficiency Photol
Stair B/2
Violations No violations recorded.
TOILET ROOMS- STAFF Inspected
Ceiling Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED
Deficiency Location/Instance Room 215
Deficiency Quantity 10
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Room 215
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency PLASTER: CRACKS/SPALLING

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Women - Near Room 414
10

SF.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 3

LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
TOILET ROOMS- STAFF
Ceiling Inspected
Deficiency Photol
Women - Near Room 414
Violations No violations recorded.
Door (s) Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency METAL: DETERIORATED DOOR AND FRAME
Deficiency Location/Instance Kitchen Women Locker Room
Deficiency Quantity 1
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol \
Kitchen Women L ocker Room
Violations No violations recorded.
Floor Finish Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Stalls Does not Exist
Walls Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
TOILET ROOMS- STUDENTS Inspected
Ceiling Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency GYPSUM BOARD: DAMAGED/DETERIORATED

Deficiency Location/Instance

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria, 1st Floor - Girls Cafeteria, Boys - 4th Floor
(Near Stair C),Boys - 4th Floor (Near Stair B), Girls - 4th Floor (Near
Stair B), and others

100
SF.
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
TOILET ROOMS- STUDENTS
Ceiling
Potentia Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria

Violations No violations recorded.
Door (s) Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency WOOD: DAMAGED LOUVER

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

Rooms, 106/108, 128
3

EACH
MAINTENANCE
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2

Room 128

Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency METAL: DETERIORATED DOOR AND FRAME
Deficiency Location/Instance Rooms 141, 147
Deficiency Quantity 2
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Question Response

INTERIOR

TOILET ROOMS- STUDENTS

Door (s)
Deficiency Photol

Room 147
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency METAL: DAMAGED LOUVER

Deficiency Location/Instance

1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria, 1st Floor - Girls Cafeteria, boys - 4th Floor
(Near Stair C), Girls - 4th Floor (Near Stair C), boys - 4th Floor (Near
Stair B), and others

Deficiency Quantity 12
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol

1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria
Violations No violations recorded.

Deficiency WOOD: DETERIORATED DOOR

Deficiency Location/Instance Rooms 145, 203, 224, 238
Deficiency Quantity 4
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action MAINTENANCE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Room 203

Page 43 of 53

Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
INTERIOR
TOILET ROOMS- STUDENTS
Door (s) Inspected
Violations No violations recorded.
Floor Finish Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency CERAMIC TILE: BROKEN/MISSING TILES
Deficiency Location/Instance 1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria, Boys - 3rd Floor, Girls- 3rd Floor
Deficiency Quantity 30
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol
Violations No violations recorded.
Stalls Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Walls Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency CERAMIC TILE: BROKEN/ MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance 1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria, 1st Floor - Girls Cafeteria, Boys - 4th
Floor, Girls - 4th Floor, Boys - 4th Floor (Near Stair B), and others
Deficiency Quantity 70
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
1st Floor - Boys Cafeteria
Violations No violations recorded.
LIFE SAFETY Inspected
F.D. HOLDING AREA Does not Exist

P
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Question Response
LIFE SAFETY Inspected
STEEL STAIRS Does not Exist
SITE Inspected
CONTAINERIZATION Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency CONTAINER DAMAGED
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 10
Deficiency Quantity 6
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 10
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency CONCRETE PAD MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 10
Deficiency Quantity 600
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action INSTALL NEW
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Near Exit 10
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency FENCING MISSING

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Near Exit 10
1,200

SF.

INSTALL NEW
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE Inspected

CONTAINERIZATION
Deficiency Photol

Near Exit 10

Violations No violations recorded.
Drainage System for Asphalt Inspected
Catch Basing/Manhole - Surrounded by asphalt Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Culverts - Asphalt Covering Does not Exist
Drainage System for Concrete Inspected
Catch BasingManhole - Surrounded by concrete Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Culverts- Concrete Covering Does not Exist
Drainage System for Soail Inspected
Catch Basins/Manhole - Surrounded by Soil Inspected

Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Culverts- Soil Covering Does not Exist
DRINKING FOUNTAINS Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
FENCES Inaccessible
IRRIGATION SYSTEM Does not Exist
PAVING Inspected
Student Non-Use Inspected
Gravel Exists? No
Asphalt Inspected
Condition 3- Fair
Deficiency CRACKS- MAJOR
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 10
Deficiency Quantity 200
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE
PAVING
Student Non-Use
Asphalt
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 10
Violations No violations recorded.
Concrete Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency DAMAGED/DETERIORATED/MISSING SECTIONS
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 10
Deficiency Quantity 30
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 10
Violations No violations recorded.
Pavers Does not Exist
Student Use Inspected
Gravel Exists? No
Asphalt Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
Deficiency CRACKS- MAJOR

Deficiency Location/Instance

Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom
Potential Action
Urgency of Action
Purpose of Action

Near Playground, Center, Near Beach 28th Street , Beach 27th Street,

Baseball Cage
800

SF.
REPLACE
PRIORITY 3
LEVEL 2
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE
PAVING
Student Use
Asphalt
Deficiency Photol
Near Playground
Violations No violations recorded.
Concrete Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Pavers Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Site Sidewalks & Walkways Inspected
Asphalt Does not Exist
Concrete Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Pavers Inspected
Condition 3 - Fair
Deficiency DAMAGED/MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exits 13, 14
Deficiency Quantity 150
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 14
Violations No violations recorded.
DOT Sidewalk Inspected
Asphalt Does not Exist
Concrete Inspected
Condition 4 - Between Fair and Poor
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE
PAVING
DOT Sidewalk
Concrete
Deficiency DAMAGED CURBS

Deficiency Location/Instance Beach 28th Street, Beach 29th Street, Seagirt Avenue, Sandy Road
Deficiency Quantity 300
Quantity Uom L.F.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3

Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol o

Beach 28th Street
Violations No violations recorded.
Deficiency DAMAGED/DETERIORATED/MISSING SECTIONS
Deficiency Location/Instance Beach 28th Street, Beach 29th Street, Seagirt Avenue, Sandy Road
Deficiency Quantity 1,200
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2

Deficiency Photol

Beach 28th Street

Violations No violations recorded.
Pavers Does not Exist
PLAYGROUNDS Inspected
Instance on Schoolyard - North Inspected
Instance on Schoolyard - South Inspected
Benches
Instance on Schoolyard - North Does not Exist
Instance on Schoolyard - South Does not Exist
Fence
Instance on Schoolyard - North Does not Exist
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE
PLAYGROUNDS
Fence
Instance on Schoolyard - South Does not Exist
Pavement
Instance on Schoolyard - North Does not Exist
Instance on Schoolyard - South Does not Exist
Play Equipment
Instance on Schoolyard - South Inspected
Condition 5 - Poor
Deficiency BROKEN/DETERIORATED/MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near center
Deficiency Quantity 1
Quantity Uom EACH
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 5
Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

LEVEL 6

Near center

Violations No violations recorded.
Safety Surfacing
Instance on Schoolyard - South Inspected
Condition 3- Far
Deficiency DETERIORATED/MISSING

Deficiency Location/Instance
Deficiency Quantity
Quantity Uom

Potential Action

Urgency of Action

Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

Violations

Near 28th Street, Center, Sliding
50

SF.

REPLACE

PRIORITY 5

LEVEL 6

Near 28th Street
No violations recorded.

Instance on Schoolyard - North

Inspected
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Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE
PLAYGROUNDS
Safety Surfacing
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency DETERIORATED/MISSING
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Exit 11
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol
Near Exit 11
Violations No violations recorded.
Unpaved Area
Instance on Schoolyard - South Does not Exist
Instance on Schoolyard - North Does not Exist
PLAYING SURFACE Does not Exist
RETAINING WALLS Inaccessible
SEATING Inspected
Benches Inspected
Concrete Inaccessible
M etal/Wood/Plastic Inaccessible
Bleachers Does not Exist
SITEWALLS(NOT RETAINING WALLYS) Inaccessible
STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR Inspected
Railings Inspected
Condition 2 - Between Good and Fair
Deficiency No deficiencies recorded
Site Cheek/flank Walls Inspected
Condition 3- Fair
Deficiency BRICK: DETERIORATED COPING STONE
Deficiency Location/Instance Ramp Near Sandy Road, Stair Near Exit 15
Deficiency Quantity 50
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
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Q043

Question

Response

SITE

STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR

Site Cheek/flank Walls

Deficiency Photol
Ramp Near Sandy Road
Violations No violations recorded.
Stairsgramps Inspected
Condition 3 - Fair
Deficiency CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: CRACKS/SPALLING - MAJOR
Deficiency Location/Instance Near Beach 29th Street
Deficiency Quantity 20
Quantity Uom SF.
Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action

Deficiency Photol

Near Beach 29th Street
Violations No violations recorded.

Deficiency BRICK: CRACKS/SPALLING - MAJOR
Deficiency Location/Instance Ramp Near Sandy Road, Stair Near Exit 5
Deficiency Quantity 30
Quantity Uom SF.

Potential Action REPLACE
Urgency of Action PRIORITY 3
Purpose of Action LEVEL 2
Deficiency Photol

P

Page 52 of 53

Print Date: 7/01/2024



NY C Department of Education
Building Condition Assessment Survey 2023 - 2024

Architectural Inspection Q043
Question Response
SITE Inspected
STAIRS'RAMPS: EXTERIOR
Stairs'ramps
Ramp Near Sandy Road
Violations No violations recorded.
ARTWORK Inspected
Instance Exterior - Entrance - 11141
Instance Photo
Entrance
Instance ID 11141
Artwork exist at stated location? No

Instance Interior - Library Entrance - 71432
Instance Photo -
Library Entrance
Instance ID 71432
Artwork exist at stated location? Yes

Instance Interior - Library 4th Floor - 21596
Instance Photo
Library 4th Floor
Instance ID 21596
Artwork exist at stated location? Yes
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